

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and)
Joseph Henchman, on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly)
situated,)
Plaintiffs,)

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01523-RCL

v.)
)
United States of America,)
Defendant.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction.....1

Argument3

I. There is no special deference rule for agency actions under the IOAA.3

II. The IRS applies the wrong standard to the wrong cost models.....6

 A. The Court should disregard the 2013 cost model because no fee based on
 it was published in the Federal Register.6

 B. The Court should disregard the 2019 cost model because it is irrelevant
 and because the IRS’s reliance on it violates the parties’ stipulation and
 prejudices the plaintiffs.9

III. The PTIN fees from 2010 to 2017 were excessive because they included costs
beyond those of “issuing and maintaining PTINs.”11

IV. The plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Accenture portion of the PTIN fee,
which should be refunded in full.16

V. The IRS is not entitled to offset its liability.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Agility Public Warehousing Co. K.S.C.P. v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States</i> , 624 F.2d 1005 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	7, 20
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Florida</i> , 295 U.S. 301 (1935).....	24
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	3
<i>Boatmen’s National Bank of St. Louis v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 227 (8th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Central & Southern Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3, 5
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	21
<i>Collins v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Diapulse Corp. of America v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 500 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 8
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. F.S.S.S.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 317 (D. Alaska 1993)	21
<i>FilmTec Corp. v. Hydranautics</i> , 67 F.3d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Finance One Public Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Financing, Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Frederick County Fruit Growers Ass’n, v. Dole</i> , 709 F. Supp. 242 (D.D.C. 1989).....	23

In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litigation,
 42 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 23

J.G.B. Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
 497 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 21

J.G.B. Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
 83 Fed. Cl. 20 (2008) 22

Klein v. Califano,
 586 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 24

**Loving v. Internal Revenue Service*,
 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 1, 14

Meyer Medical Physicians Group, Ltd. v. Health Care Service Corp.,
 385 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2004) 21

**Montrois v. United States*,
 916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... passim

National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. Federal Communications Commission,
 554 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 5, 6

National Cable Television Ass’n v. Federal Communication Commission,
 554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 5

New England Power Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
 683 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 6, 7, 20

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 23

Seafarers, International Union of North America v. United States Coast Guard,
 81 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 4

Sohio Transportation Co. v. United States,
 5 Cl. Ct. 620 (1984) 7

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Transportation Security Administration,
 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4

Steele v. United States,
 287 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 22

Thomas v. Network Solutions, Inc.,
 176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 18

United States v. Morgan,
 307 U.S. 183 (1939)..... 24

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, International Union of United Rubber Workers,
 461 U.S. 757 (1983)..... 24

Williams v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission,
 415 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 25

STATUTES

**31 U.S.C. § 9701*..... 6, 17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Imposition of Oversight Review Fees on PLP Lenders, B-300248,
2004 WL 77861 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 15, 2004)..... 19

Office of Management & Budget,
OMB Circular A-25, User Charges § 7(a)..... 6

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. 300.13 (2015) 8

26 C.F.R. 300.13T (2016)..... 8, 19

26 C.F.R. 300.9(b) (2011)..... 19

Preparer Tax Identification Number (PTIN) User Fee Update,
80 Fed. Reg. 66,792 (Oct. 30, 2015)..... 8

User Fees Relating to Enrollment and Preparer Tax Identification Numbers,
75 Fed. Reg. 60,316 (Sept. 30, 2010) 7, 19
